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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2022/0301 
Address 12 Foucart Street ROZELLE   
Proposal Demolition of existing structures and construction of dual 

occupancy with strata subdivision 
Date of Lodgement 2 May 2022 
Applicant Monument Plan Pty Ltd 
Owner Miss Deana Mourad 
Number of Submissions Initial: 6 

After Renotification: 7 
Total Unique Submissions: 8 

Value of works $633,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Variation to FSR development standard exceeds 10% 

Main Issues • Permissibility under Inner West LEP 2022 
• Breaches all applicable development standards 
• Demolition of a contributory dwelling 
• Amenity impacts to neighbours 
• Loss of on-street parking 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for Refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards - FSR 
Attachment D Heritage Impact Statement  
Attachment E Conditions in the event of approval 
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the demolition of 
existing structures and construction of a dual occupancy with strata subdivision at 12 Foucart 
Street Rozelle. The application was notified to surrounding properties and 6 submissions 
were received in response to the initial notification. A further 7 submissions were received in 
response to renotification of the application equating to a total of 8 unique submissions.  
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Permissibility of a dual occupancy residence under the provisions of Inner West LEP 
2022 (Gazetted after lodgement of the subject application) 

• Breaches to all development standards (FSR, Landscaped Area and Site Coverage) 
• Demolition of a contributory building within the Easton Park heritage conservation 

area  
• Design inconsistent with streetscape and desired future character 
• Impacts to neighbours (visual bulk and scale) 
• Loss of on-street parking 

 
The non-compliances listed above are considered unacceptable and the application is 
recommended for refusal. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for the demolition of the existing single storey dwelling and 
construction of a new 2 storey attached dual occupancy with strata subdivision.  The works 
are detailed as follows: 
 

• Full demolition of the existing single storey cottage.  
• New Lower ground level with parking for proposed Lot A and living area for Lot B.   
• New Ground floor to mirror each other with front bedroom and bath. Rear to contain 

Kitchen living and dining areas. 
• New first floor to provide 2 additional bedrooms each with ensuite for both Lot A and 

Lot B dwellings.  
• Lot B to be provided with front facing balcony off ground floor bedroom.  
• New associated landscape works at front and rear of property. 
• New driveway and road opening for Lot A.  
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3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Foucart Street, between Lilyfield Road and 
Joseph Street. The site consists of one (1) allotment and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of 244.83 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Foucart Street of 9.08 metres. The site however is benefited by a 
rear lane (Joseph Lane) which measures approximately 8.97 metres.   
 
The site supports a single storey dwelling house that contributes to the Easton Park HCA. 
The adjoining properties support single and 2 storey dwellings, including a 2 storey town 
house development to the north of the subject site approved in 1984.  
 
The subject site is within the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area.  
 
There is little vegetation on the site and no prescribed trees.  
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/80/1984 Strata title of development – 16 Foucart 

Street 
Approved 

D/2009/224 Alterations and additions to an existing 
dwelling, including new first floor. 

Approved – 26/08/14 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
25/10/2022 Request for withdrawal sent to the applicant detailing fundamental 

concerns for the application including demolition of contributory dwelling in 
HCA, Permissibility, Non-compliance with all development standards, 
Heritage Design, Neighbouring amenity, Parking  

28/11/2022 Meeting with applicant re withdrawal request and extension of time to 
respond. 

9/12/2022 Additional information provided by the applicant including additional 
heritage information, legal advice on permissibility and alternative design 

11/01/2023 Renotification of amended design.  
 
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
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The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 
 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is 
proposed to be carried out, and 
(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
 
There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 

2004  
 
Valid BASIX Certificates were submitted with the application and relating to the amended 
plans, and hence, the application satisfies the provisions of SEPP BASIX.  
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
 

Chapter 2 Infrastructure 
 
Development likely to affect an electricity transmission or distribution network 
 
The proposed development meets the criteria for referral to the electricity supply authority 
within Section 2.48 of SEPP (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 and has been referred to 
Ausgrid for comment who provided approval subject to Safe work guidelines which can be 
included as advisory notes. Notwithstanding the application is recommended for refusal with 
regard to other concerns.  
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 

Chapter 10 Sydney Harbour Catchment  
 
The site is not located within the foreshores and waterways area, a Strategic Foreshore site 
or listed as an item of environmental heritage under the SEPP and as such only the aims of 
the plan are applicable. The proposal is consistent with these aims. 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 337 

5(a)(iv) Local Environmental Plans  
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 
 
The Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022) was gazetted on 12 August 
2022. Pursuant to Section 1.8A – Savings provisions, of this Plan, as the subject application 
was made before the commencement of this Plan, the application is to be determined as if 
the IWLEP 2022 had not commenced.  
 
Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 requires 
consideration of any draft Environmental Planning Instrument (EPI), and Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) also requires consideration of any draft EPI that has been subject to public 
consultation. The subject application was lodged on 3rd May 2022, on this date, the IWLEP 
2022 was a draft EPI, which had been publicly exhibited and was considered imminent and 
certain.  
 
The draft EPI contained the following amended provisions:  
 

• Dual occupancies are updated to the Prohibited development types within the R1 
Zone. 
 

The proposal which seeks consent for a dual occupancy development, is not permissible 
under the provisions of draft IWLEP 2020. The proposal fails to meet the desired future 
character of the area as envisioned by the land use provisions prescribed under draft IWLEP 
2020. For this and other reasons discussed throughout this report, the proposal is not 
supported. 
 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 

• Section 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Section 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Section 2.5 - Additional permitted uses for land 
• Section 2.7 - Demolition 
• Section 4.3A - Landscaped areas for Residential Accommodation in Zone R1 
• Section 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Section 4.5 - Calculation of Floor Space Ratio and Site Area 
• Section 4.6 - Exceptions to Development Standards 
• Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Section 6.1 - Acid Sulfate Soils 
• Section 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Section 6.4 – Stormwater Management 
• Section 6.8 - Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise 

 
Section 2.3 Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned General Residential- R1 under the LLEP 2013. The LLEP 2013 defines the 
development as: 
 
“dual occupancy (attached) means 2 dwellings on one lot of land that are attached to each  
other, but does not include a secondary dwelling. 
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Note— Dual occupancies (attached) are a type of dual occupancy” 
Whilst a permissible form of development in the zone, the proposal is inconsistent with the 
objectives of the R1 zone as it: 
 

• Fails to provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 
pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 

• Fails to protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood. 

 
Section 4 Principal Development Standards 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Non-

compliance 
Complies 

Landscape Area 
Minimum permissible:   20% or 48.96 
sqm 

 

 
19.47% or 
47.669sqm 

 
1.29 sqm or 
2.64% 

 
No  

Site Coverage 
Maximum permissible:   60% or 146.88 
sqm 

 
61% or 
149.34sqm 

 
2.46 sqm or 
1.67% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.8:1 or 195.84 
sqm 

 
0.98:1 or 238.71 
sqm 

 
42.87 sqm 
or 21.89% 

 
No 

 
 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 

 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the development standard under Section 4.4 of the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 by 21.89% or (42.87sqm).  
 
Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the Leichhardt Local Environmental 
Plan 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(4)(a)(i) of 
the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the 
development standard which is summarised as follows: 
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 The proposed dual occupancy is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in terms of bulk, form and scale. 

 The proposal will be viewed from the public domain as a singular dwelling and 
include a minimalistic frontage-built form to retain the cottage appearance as viewed 
from Foucart Street. 

 The majority of the non-compliance is located in the lower ground level, which is not 
generally discernible from the public domain 

 The development is compliant with the 20% landscaped area requirement with a total 
of 52.9m2 of landscaped area proposed, or 21.16% of the site area. The 
development also complies with the maximum site coverage of 60% with a total of 
59%. 

 Additional landscaping that does not meet the required 1m in width to be added to the 
overall calculations has been provided throughout the property to break up the built 
form and provide natural articulation for the site. 

 A suitable balance between landscaped areas and built form is achieved regardless 
of the technical and minor increase in the FSR. 

 The proposed development is a dual occupancy, which has been designed to be 
viewed as a single dwelling as to maintain the desired character of low-scale 
dwellings in the immediate locality. 

 The additional floor area does not create additional environmental impacts, including 
but not limited loss of solar access to neighbouring properties, visual or acoustic 
privacy, visibility and bulk and scale. 

 The works, however, will enhance intensity, density, usability, functionality and design 
excellence than the previously underutilised structure and land use on the site. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable / unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
The objectives of the R1 Zone, in accordance with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 
2013 are: 
 
 To provide for the housing needs of the community. 
 To provide for a variety of housing types and densities. 
 To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 

needs of residents. 
 To improve opportunities to work from home. 
 To provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and 

pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped areas. 
 To provide landscaped areas for the use and enjoyment of existing and future 

residents. 
 To ensure that subdivision creates lots of regular shapes that are complementary to, 

and compatible with, the character, style, orientation and pattern of the surrounding 
area. 

 To protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future residents and the 
neighbourhood.” 
 

It is considered that the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent 
with all the objectives of the R1 zone (as outlined above), in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal does not provide housing that is compatible with the character, style, 
orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings, streetscapes, works and landscaped 
areas. 
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• The proposal does not protect and enhance the amenity of existing and future 
residents and the neighbourhood. 
 

The relevant objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard are as follows: 
 

• to ensure that residential accommodation: 
 

o is compatible with the desired future character of the area in relation to 
building bulk, form and scale, and 

o provides a suitable balance between landscaped areas and the built form, and 
o minimises the impact of the bulk and scale of buildings 

 
It is considered that the development is not in the public interest because it is not consistent 
with the objectives of the Floor Space Ratio development standard, in accordance with 
Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal is not compatible with the desired future character of the area. 
• Visual bulk and scale of the building has not been minimised, particularly when 

viewed from the private open space of No. 14 Foucart Street. 
• The proposal seeks the removal of a contributory dwelling within a HCA which is not 

supported. 
• The proposal fails to provide a suitable balance between landscaped and built form 

with breaches to the Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards.  
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal does not comply with the objective of section 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
section 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there are insufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the Floor Space Ratio development standard 
and it is recommended the section 4.6 exception be rejected. 
 
Clause 4.3A(3)(a)(b) - Landscaped Area and Site Coverage development standards 
 
The application has not been accompanied by the following:  
 

• A Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards request providing a case for 
variation to the above Clause 4.3A(3)(a) - Landscaped Area standard of the LLEP 
2013 involving a breach of 2.64%. 

• A Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards request providing a case for 
variation to the above Clause 4.3A(3)(b) - Site Coverage standard of the LLEP 2013 
involving a breach of 1.67%. 
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The supporting information accompanying the application contends that the proposal is in 
compliance with these standards. However, assessment demonstrates that the proposed 
works to the site removes the existing Landscaped Area on the site and also significantly 
increases Site Coverage. Council’s Assessment Officer contends that the applicant’s 
assessment includes Landscaped Area that does not have a minimum 1m dimension and 
the Site Coverage has excluded area where the floor level will exceed 500mm and has not 
yet reached 2.4m with the ability to landscape underneath.  
 
In the absence of a Clause 4.6 exception, there is no power to consider the variation nor 
approve the subject development application. 
 
Section 5.10 - Heritage Conservation  
 
The property is located in the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area (HCA). 
 
The heritage significance of the Heritage Conservation Area is the building stock constructed 
between 1871 and 1891, with pockets of infill up to the end of the 1930s, which the subject 
dwelling is part of. The revised HIS mentions that the dwelling has been altered, however, it 
still retains its original form and style, making it contributory to the HCA. 
 
The HIS provided also states that a Structural Report has not been viewed but the dwelling is 
reportedly highly susceptible to mould and dampness. No evidence has been provided to 
suggest that this is causing structural issues and the proposed demolition of the dwelling 
does not seem to be based on structural grounds. Council’s Heritage Officer upon reviewing 
the application as lodged recommended that the existing dwelling be retained, this however 
was not implemented by the applicant in the revised proposal. An assessment of the 
proposed demolition against the Planning Principle from Helou v Strathfield Municipal 
Council was required to be included in the updated HIS.  A justification has not been 
provided for the proposed complete demolition of the contributory dwelling, and as such, the 
proposal in its current form is recommended for refusal.  
 
The proposal is not acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will detract from the heritage 
significance of the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area and it is recommended the 
proposal be refused for the following reasons.  
 

1. The proposal will result in the demolition of an existing contributory dwelling and an 
unsympathetic infill building within the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area, 
having regard to the aims within Clause 1.2(2)(c), 1.2(2)(l), 1.2(2)(n) and 1.2(2)(o) 
and the objectives of Clause 5.10(1)(a) and 5.10(1)(b) of LLEP 2013. As such, it does 
not satisfactorily conserve the environmental heritage of Leichhardt or the heritage 
significance of the Easton Heritage Conservation Area, including its associated fabric.  
 

2. The development does not satisfy Objective (O) O1 of C2.2.5.2 of LDCP 2013, as it is 
not consistent with the Desired Future Character and Controls for the Easton Park 
Distinctive Neighbourhood as follows:  
 
i. The development fails to preserve the existing varied styles of housing with 

special regard to the modest scale and simple, unadorned nature of the 
architecture, thereby contravening Control (C) C1 of Part C2.2.5.2. 

ii. The proposal does not comply with C3 of Part C2.2.5.2, as it does not preserve 
the rhythm of the neighbourhood by maintaining the lot sizes, housing style, 
prevalence of hipped and pitched roofs or the established setbacks for the street. 
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iii. The proposal does not comply with C3 of Part C2.2.5.2, as it does not preserve 
the consistency and simplicity in built form, style and materials of the 
Neighbourhood. 

iv. The proposed development does not comply with C8 of Part C2.2.5.2, as it does 
not avoid the cutting into rock face for the proposed garage at No. 12 and the 
breakout space for No. 12a.  

v. The development fails to preserve the existing pitched hipped roof form, thereby 
contravening C12 of Part C2.2.5.2. 

 
3. The proposed demolition of the contributory dwelling is inconsistent with C2 of 
Part C1.2, which requires that a structural engineer’s report accompany the 
application for demolition, which identifies and explains the structural condition of the 
building, and a structural report was not submitted with the application. The report is 
required to be prepared by a qualified structural engineer or building surveyor and is 
to address the structural adequacy of the building, options for the building to be made 
structurally safe through rectification/remediation works and options for the 
conservation of the building to assist the assessment of the proposed demolition of 
the dwelling is required. 
 
4. The infill building is inconsistent with the development controls in the LEP and 
DCP and will not be compatible with the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area 
and streetscape in terms of scale, materials, details, design, style and impact on 
streetscape and is therefore inconsistent with C1 of Part C1.2.  
 
5. The proposed infill building is inconsistent with C8 and C9 of Part C1.4 
because it has not demonstrated the proposal respects for the form, scale and sitting 
of the immediate area and requires that new development comply with Part C Section 
1.0; which requires that new development make a positive contribution to the 
character, scale, form, sitting, materials, colour and detailing within the streetscape. 

 
Section 6.8 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise - 25 to 30 ANEF 
 
The site is located within the ANEF 20-25 contour, and as such an Acoustic Report was 
submitted with the application.  
 
A condition could be included in a development consent to ensure that the proposal will meet 
the relevant requirements of Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of 
Aircraft Noise Reduction) in AS 2021:2015, thereby ensuring the proposal’s compliance with 
the relevant provisions of Cl 6.8 LLEP 2013.  Notwithstanding, the proposal is recommended 
for refusal for other reasons outlined in this report. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of the Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013. 
 
LDCP 2013 Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
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Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions No – see discussion 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition No – see discussion 
C1.3 Alterations and additions N/A 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items No – see discussion 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination Yes 
C1.9 Safety by Design Yes 
C1.11 Parking No – see discussion 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes – see discussion 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes - see discussion 
C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways Yes 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

No – see discussion 
below 

C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood No – see discussion 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  No – see discussion 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  No – see discussion 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  No – see discussion 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  No – see discussion 
C3.6 Fences  Yes 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  No – see discussion 
C3.10 Views  Yes 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management  
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management   
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required with Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  Yes 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
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E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  Yes 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  Yes 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.0 General Provisions  
 
As discussed elsewhere in this report, the proposal is considered to be incompatible with the 
streetscape with impacts exacerbated by non-compliant landscaping, FSR, setbacks and 
Building Location Zones which result in bulk and scale impacts. The proposed development 
has not been appropriately designed with respect to the site context, scale, built form and 
density. Specifically, the proposal is inconsistent with Objectives O3, O4 and O6 pertaining 
to this Part. 
 
C1.2 Demolition 
 
The building is located within a HCA and has not been demonstrated to be structurally 
unsound and demolition of the existing contributory dwelling is not supported on heritage 
grounds. Specifically, the proposed demolition of the contributory dwelling is inconsistent 
with control C2 as a structural report was not submitted with the application for demolition 
that identifies and explains the structural condition of the building. 
 
Furthermore, the infill building is inconsistent with the relevant development controls 
provided within both the LEP and DCP and will not be compatible with the Easton Park 
Heritage Conservation Area and streetscape in terms of scale, materials, details, design, 
style and impact on streetscape and is therefore inconsistent with Control C1. 
 
Refer also to discussion under Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation of the LLLEP 2013 for a 
detailed assessment in this regard.  
 
C1.11 Parking 
 
The proposal includes a new parking space serving the proposed southern dwelling (Lot A) 
accessed via Foucart Street. The parking space requires the creation of a new driveway 
where there is no existing layback and driveway to 12 Foucart Street.   
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The DCP does not prescribe a minimum requirement for parking with regard to dwelling 
houses. As such, any parking space must meet all DCP provisions and not reduce on street 
parking in higher demand areas.  The creation of the driveway would, as confirmed in the 
applicants “parking certification”, remove one (1) space from the existing on street parking 
provisions.  
 
Further, the application has been forward to Councils’ Development Engineer for 
consideration who have advised the following. 

Parking from the frontage Street is not supported and must be relocated to the rear lane 
consistent with Control C46 of Section C1.11-Parking of Leichhardt DCP. Section C46 
indicates that, where a site has access to a rear lane/road, vehicle parking is to be 
provided from the rear lane/road only. Access from the primary street frontage will not be 
supported. 

 
As indicated above, the site benefits from a rear lane by which parking could be sought as 
the loss of street parking is contrary to Control C16 of this part of the DCP. This is 
particularly unacceptable given the high demand for street parking in the vicinity of the 
subject site.  
 
Furthermore, the proposed garage is inconsistent with C2 a. and b. of Part C1.11 which 
requires that the layout and design of parking areas be sensitively located so that it does not 
dominate the streetscape apperance and minimises visual impacts to the building and street. 
 
C1.12 Landscaping and C1.14 Tree Management 
 
Inspection of the site and a review of the plans has revealed there are no prescribed trees 
within the site that will be affected by the proposal. The tree located in the rear yard which is 
shown for retention on the submitted plans has been identified as a Chinese Hackberry 
(Celtis sinensis). This species of tree is undesirable and exempt from the DCP Tree 
Management Controls. 
 
A review of the submitted Landscape Plan prepared by Monument Design Partnership dated 
February 2022, notes new trees are proposed within the front and rear yards of the site. The 
proposed species are generally supported by the Urban Forest team. However, in the event 
of an approval, an additional tree is recommended in the rear yard of Dwelling B due to the 
existing tree being exempt and recommended for removal. 
 
C1.18 Laneways 
 
The subject site abuts a rear laneway (Foucart Lane) which provides a service lane function 
and character in terms of laneway hierarchy (approx. 5m in width). 
 
The proposal retains the service laneway character prescribed for Narrow Lanes pursuant to 
Table C11 – Laneway Hierarchy.  
 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock Walls 
 
The significant excavation of the site proposed to accommodate the garage and breakout 
room on the lower level is inconsistent with C1 a. and b. of Part C1.19 which requires that 
development in proximity to rock faces, rocky outcrops, escarpments, cliff faces or steep 
slopes is to be sympathetic to those landscape elements and the setting in terms of colour, 
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texture, materials, form and character and is to minimise on-site disturbance and be located 
where the rock features are not located. 
 
Notwithstanding, the proposed garage is not supported where it is inconsistent with the 
requirements of Control C1.11 of the LDCP 2013 as discussed above.  
 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items and C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive 
Neighbourhood and C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
The proposal is not acceptable from a heritage perspective as it will detract from the heritage 
significance of the Easton Park Heritage Conservation Area.  
The proposed infill building is inconsistent with C8 and C9 of Part C1.4 because it has not 
demonstrated the proposal respects the form, scale and siting of the immediate area and nor 
does it comply with Part C Section 1.0; which requires that new development make a positive 
contribution to the character, scale, form, sitting, materials, colour and detailing within the 
streetscape. 
 
Furthermore, the development does not satisfy Objective O1 of C2.2.5.2, as it is not 
consistent with the Desired Future Character and Controls for the Easton Park Distinctive 
Neighbourhood as follows:  
 

I. The development fails to preserve the existing varied styles of housing with special 
regard to the modest scale and simple, unadorned nature of the architecture, thereby 
contravening control C1. 

II. The proposal does not comply with control C3 as it does not preserve the rhythm of 
the neighbourhood by maintaining the lot sizes, housing style, prevalence of hipped 
and pitched roofs or the established setbacks for the street. 

III. The proposal does not comply with C3 as it does not preserve the consistency and 
simplicity in built form, style and materials of the Neighbourhood. 

IV. The proposed development does not comply with C8 as it does not avoid the cutting 
into rock face for the proposed garage at proposed lot No. 12 and the breakout space 
for proposed lot No. 12a.  

V. The development fails to comply with the maximum 3.6m building envelope 
requirement prescribed by C9. 

VI. The development fails to preserve the existing pitched hipped roof form, thereby 
contravening C12  

 
Refer also to Part 5(a)(iv) Clause 5.10 for detailed assessment with respect to heritage 
considerations.  
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) 
 
Building Location Zone (BLZ) is the part of the subject site where it can be reasonably 
expected that a building can be located. The BLZ is determined by having regard to the main 
building on the adjacent properties. 
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The proposal entails the provision of two (2) new semi-detached dwellings and proposes to 
bring forward the front building line and extend the rear building line from what is existing on 
the site. The proposal also establishes a first floor BLZ where the development at No. 10 
Foucart Street is currently single storey.  
 
The proposed front balcony to Lot B (northern-most allotment) results in a breach of the front 
BLZ where it extends beyond that of No. 14 Foucart Street to the north. 
 
The proposed ground and first floor rear alignment extends beyond the rear primary-built 
form of No. 10 Foucart Street to the south and the rear alignment of No. 14 Foucart Street to 
the north.  
 
Pursuant to Control C6, where a proposal seeks to encroach outside or establish a new BLZ, 
various tests need to be met. The proposal is not considered to meet this test as detailed 
below: 
 

a) Amenity to adjacent properties is not protected, with particular regard for bulk and 
scale from the private open space of No 14 Foucart Street. 

b) The proposed development will not be compatible with the existing streetscape, 
heritage conservation area and desired future character and scale for the area. 

c) The development does not comply with all principal development standards, including 
a significant breach with the FSR development standard and breaches to the site 
coverage and landscaping requirements of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and thus will not 
provide a suitable balance between landscaping and built form. 

d) The proposal breaches the front building envelope requirement, exacerbating 
streetscape impacts. 

e) The minimum side setbacks are inadequate for the proposed wall heights as 
discussed below.  
 

Given the above, the proposal is not considered acceptable with respect to the objectives 
and controls of the Clause regarding BLZ. 
 
Side Setbacks 
 
The proposal has side building wall heights of 5.8-6.18m on the North elevation and 6.3-
7.02m on the South elevation and both are proposed with a 200mm setback to the boundary. 
This is inconsistent with the side setback controls provided in C7 of this part as outlined 
below: 
Elevation  Wall height (m) Required 

setback (m) 
Proposed 
setback (mm) 

Complies 
(Y/N) 

Northern 
Elevation 

5.8-6.18m 1-1.48m 200mm No 

Southern 
Elevation  

6.3-7.02m 1.5-2m 200mm No  
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The departure is not acceptable where the objectives of this Part are not met outlined as 
follows: 
 

• The proposal is not acceptable on heritage grounds where it results in the demolition 
of a contributory building in the heritage conservation area nor does not provide infill 
housing that is compatible with the character, style, orientation and pattern of 
surrounding buildings, streetscape and landscaped areas. 

• The proposal results in setbacks which are not commensurate to the existing dwelling 
or the immediate adjoining dwellings to the north and south. 

• The departure places significant bulk when viewed from the private open space at the 
rear of 14 Foucart Street to the North. 

• The development does not comply with all principal development standards, including 
significant breaches with the FSR development standard and breaches with the site 
coverage and landscaping requirements of the Leichhardt LEP 2013 and constitutes 
an overdevelopment of the site. 

• The setbacks are inadequate for maintenance of the existing retaining wall to the 
northern boundary. 

Building Envelope 
 
The proposal does not comply with the prescribed 3.6m building envelope for the Easton 
Park Distinctive Neighbourhood. Refer to assessment under Control C2.2.5.2 above.  
 
Part 3.5 Dwelling Entries  
 
The location of the main entries to the sides of the dwellings do not comply with Control C1 
of Part C3.5 which states that dwelling entries and windows are to be oriented to overlook 
the street. This results in a front entry which is not readily legible from the public domain and 
also presents potential safety and security concerns.  
 
C3.9 Solar Access 
 
Hourly solar access diagrams have been submitted for the proposal depicting shadows cast 
between 9am and 3pm mid-winter (worst case scenario).  
 
The subject and adjoining dwellings provide an east-west orientation, with Private Open 
Space (POS) areas orientated to the west. The following controls apply: 
 
New Dwellings 
 
The following controls apply to solar access for new dwellings: 
 

• New residential dwellings are to obtain a minimum of three (3) hours of direct sunlight 
to the main living room between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice. 

• Private open space is to receive a minimum three hours of direct sunlight over 50% of 
the required private open space between 9am and 3pm at the winter solstice. 
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The solar access diagrams demonstrate that although the proposed dwelling on Lot B 
(northern-most allotment) may receive sufficient solar access to internal and external living 
areas (between 12pm and 3pm), the proposal will provide non-compliant solar access to 
both the rear private open space and the internal living area of the southern property 
proposed on Lot A.  
 
Neighbouring Properties  
 
The following controls apply for retaining solar access to neighbouring properties: 
 

• Where the surrounding allotments are orientated east/west, main living room glazing 
must maintain a minimum of two hours solar access between 9am and 3pm during 
the winter solstice. 

• Where surrounding dwellings have east/west facing private open space, ensure solar 
access is retained for two and a half hours between 9am and 3pm to 50% of the total 
area (adjacent to living room) during the winter solstice. 

• Where surrounding dwellings currently receive less than the required amount of solar 
access to their private open space between 9am and 3pm during the winter solstice, 
no further reduction of solar access is permitted. 
 

Due to existing built form and orientation of POS, there will be no significant overshadowing 
impact to the southern adjoining property located at No. 10 Foucart Street, where the 
majority of shadows cast will fall across roof of the adjoining dwelling. Furthermore, 10 
Foucart Street does not appear to provide any living room glazing to its northern elevation, 
and thus, solar access to the main internal living room will not be impacted by the proposal.   
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality as detailed in this assessment report. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
the character of the distinctive neighbourhood and therefore it is considered that the site is 
unsuitable to accommodate the proposed development.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties and a further 14 days notifying the amended 
proposal. 
 
Six (6) submissions were received in response to the initial notification. Seven (7) 
submissions were received in response to renotification of the application. A total of eight (8) 
unique submissions were received.  
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 
 
- Overshadowing - Discussed in Part 5(c), C3.9 Solar Access 
- Removal of on-street parking - Discussed in Part 5(c) C1.11 Parking 
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- Impact on HCA – Discussed in Part 5(a)(iv), C5.10 Heritage Conservation  
- Breach of maximum FSR and minimum landscaped area - Discussed in Part 5(a)(iv), 
Section 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
- Setbacks – Discussed in Part 5(c), C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
- Building Location Zone - Discussed in Part 5(c), C3.2 Site Layout and Building 
Design 
- Bulk and scale - Discussed in Part 5(c), C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design 
- Impact on streetscape - Discussed in Part 5(a)(iv), C5.10 Heritage Conservation and 
Part 5(c) C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items. 
 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue: Retaining wall stability, damage and maintenance  
Comment: The proposal has been setback 200mm which is insufficient to provide access for 
ongoing maintenance of the retaining wall located to the northern most boundary.   
 
Issue: Visual privacy  
Comment: The proposal provides new windows at the first-floor level to the rear (western) 
elevation which serve bedrooms. These windows are highlight windows orientated towards 
the rear POS and will not result in overlooking impacts to neighbouring properties.  
 
The proposal also includes windows to the north and south elevations at first floor level, 
however these serve bathrooms only and are comprised of louvred obscured glazing as 
illustrated in the Window and Door Schedule Plan. 
 
New glazing to the ground floor side and rear elevations will not result in overlooking impacts 
to neighbouring properties where they will be obscured by boundary fencing. 
 
Accordingly, the proposal is not considered to result in adverse overlooking impacts.  
 
Issue: View loss of city skyline   
Comment: A view loss assessment has not been undertaken in absence of any evidence of 
significant obstruction of city views from 124 Cecily Street to the west of the subject site. 
Notwithstanding, the proposal is recommended for refusal.  
 
Issue: Westconnex tunnelling   
Comment: It is not considered that ongoing tunnelling for Westconnex in the vicinity of the 
site will significantly impact the proposed development. It is assumed that the relevant 
mitigation measures associated with noise, dust, vibration etc will continue to be managed by 
the appropriate authority (Transport for NSW). 
 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in Section 5 above. 
 

a. Heritage – Recommended refusal for the reasons outlined under Section 5(a)(iv), 
Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

b. Engineer – Proposed parking is not supported as outlined under Section 5(c),  Part 
C1.11 -  Parking  

c. Urban Forest – Acceptable subject to conditions requiring additional tree planting in 
rear yard of proposed  “Dwelling B” as outlined under Section 5(c), Part C1.12 – 
Landscaping. 

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- AusGrid: Raised no objections for the proposed development subject to standard terms 

of approval. 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
In the event of an approval Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal is inconsistent with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A.  That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2022/0301 for the 
demolition of existing structures and construction of a dual occupancy with strata 
subdivision at 12 Foucart Street, Rozelle for reasons outlined in Attachment A. 
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
 

1. The proposed development is inconsistent with and has not demonstrated 
compliance with the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 
4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, including: 
 

a) Clause 1.2(2)(b)(c)(d)(e)(i)(l)(m)(n)(o)(s)(v) - Aims of Plan 
b) Clause 2.1- Zone objectives and Land use table  
c) Clause. 4.3A - Landscaped areas for residential accommodation in Zone R1 
d) Clause. 4.4 - Floor Space Ratio 
e) Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation  

 
2. The applicant has not submitted a request under Clause 4.6 of Leichhardt Local 

Environmental Plan 2013 to demonstrate sufficient environmental planning grounds 
to justify contravening the Site Coverage and Landscaped Area development 
standards and the development is considered contrary to the objectives of the 
standards in its proposed form. In the absence of a valid and well-founded Clause 4.6 
objection, the consent authority cannot consider the proposed variation and is without 
power to approve such a development. 
 

3. The proposed variation to the FSR development standard under Clause 4.6 of 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 fails to demonstrate sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the standard and is 
considered contrary to the objectives of the standards in its proposed form with the 
proposal constituting an overdevelopment of the site. 
 

4. The proposal is contrary to and is a prohibited form of development under the 
provisions of draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 pursuant to Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, including: 
 

a) Clause 1.2(2)(h) - Aims of Plan.  
b) Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table. 

 
5. The proposed development is inconsistent with the Leichhardt Development Control 

Plan 2013, pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, including: 
 

a) Part C1.0 General Provisions 
b) Part C1.2 Demolition  
c) Part C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items 
d) Part C1.11 Parking 
e) Part C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and Rock 

Walls 
f) Part C2.2.5.2 Easton Park Distinctive Neighbourhood 
g) Part C3.1 Residential General Provisions  
h) Part C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
i) Part C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
j) Part C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries 
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6. The proposed development will result in adverse impacts on the built environment in 

the locality pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979. 
 

7. The proposal has not demonstrated that the site is suitable for the development 
pursuant to Section 4.15(1)(c) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979. 

 
8. The proposal has not demonstrated it is in the public interest pursuant to Section 

4.15(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment At 1979. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed 
development
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Attachment C- Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standard 
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Attachment D – Heritage Impact 
Statement
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Attachment E – Conditions in the event of 
approval
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